from September 30, 2009 through the date the transaction is completed, will change the amount of goodwill recorded. Furthermore, the final purchase price is
dependent on the actual amount of EyeWonder common and preferred stock and vested employee equity awards outstanding on the date of closing as well as the
Limelight share price on the date of closing. Final purchase accounting adjustments may differ materially from the pro forma adjustments presented here.

These unaudited pro forma combined consolidated condensed financial statements are based upon the respective historical consolidated financial
statements of Limelight and EyeWonder and should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements of Limelight and EyeWonder and
the related notes thereto and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” of Limelight and EyeWonder included
and/or incorporated by reference in this proxy statement/prospectus.

146

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2009
(in thousands)

   Historical   Pro Forma
   Limelight   EyeWonder  Adjustments  Combined
   (Note 2)   (Note 7)
ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $102,447  $ 2,464  $  (62,292) (a)  $ 42,619
Marketable securities   50,367   —   —   50,367
Accounts receivable, net   27,692   9,826   —   37,518
Income taxes receivable   184   —   —   184
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   9,206   372   —   9,578

Total current assets   189,896   12,662   (62,292)   140,266
Property and equipment, net   39,653   974   —   40,627
Marketable securities, less current portion   16   845   —   861
Goodwill   619   —   94,041  (b)   94,660
Other intangible assets, net   404   416   37,590  (c)   38,410
Other assets   9,048   631   (163) (d)   9,516

Total assets   $239,636  $ 15,528  $ 69,176   $324,340

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 7,180  $ 1,103  $ —   $ 8,283
Deferred revenue, current portion   12,077   —   —   12,077
Other current liabilities   8,905   2,417   2,380  (f)   13,702

Total current liabilities   28,162   3,520   2,380   34,062
Loan payable, less current portion   —   4,406   (4,406) (e)   —
Debt conversion liability   —   1,931   (1,931) (g)   —
Deferred revenue, less current portion   3,006   —   —   3,006
Deferred tax liability   —   —   14,222  (q)   14,222
Contingent consideration liability   —   —   18,127  (h)   18,127

Total liabilities   31,168   9,857   28,392   69,417
Commitments and contingencies   —   —   —   —
Stockholders’ equity:

Total stockholders’ equity   208,468   5,671   40,784  (i)   254,923

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $239,636  $ 15,528  $ 69,176   $324,340

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined consolidated condensed financial statements.

147

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Condensed Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2008 (in thousands, except per
share data)

  Historical   Pro Forma
  Limelight   EyeWonder  Adjustments  Combined
   (Note 3)   (Note 7)

Revenue   $ 129,530  $ 25,533  $ (305) (j)  $ 154,758
Cost of services:

Cost of services   58,186   9,416   —   67,602
Depreciation - network   25,675   —   —   25,675

Total cost of revenue   83,861   9,416   —   93,277

Gross margin   45,669   16,117   (305)   61,481
Operating expenses:

General and administrative   52,440   6,536   —   58,976
Sales and marketing   34,916   9,075   (20) (k)   43,971
Research & development   7,365   652   —   8,017
Depreciation and amortization   1,356   541   4,498  (l)   6,395
Provision for litigation   17,515   —   —   17,515

Total operating expenses   113,592   16,804   4,478   134,874

Operating income (loss)   (67,923)   (687)   (4,783)   (73,393)
Other income (expense):

Interest expense   (55)   (943)   943  (m)   (55)
Interest income   5,098   72   (1,684) (n)   3,486
Other income (expense)   (171)   —   —   (171)

Total other income (expense)   4,872   (871)   (741)   3,260

Income (loss) before income taxes   (63,051)   (1,558)   (5,524)   (70,133)
Income tax expense (benefit)   16   —   —   16

Net income (loss)   $(63,067)  $ (1,558)  $ (5,524)   $(70,149)

Less: Net loss attributable to the noncontrolling interests   —   (683)   683  (p)   —

Net income (loss) attributable to controlling interests   $(63,067)  $ (875)  $ (6,207)   $(70,149)

Net income (loss) per weighted average share:
Basic   $ (0.77)   $ (0.74)

Diluted   $ (0.77)   $ (0.74)

Shares used in per weighted average share calculations:
Basic   82,060   12,740  (o)   94,800

Diluted   82,060   12,740  (o)   94,800

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined consolidated condensed financial statements.

148

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Condensed Statement of Operations for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2009 (in thousands,
except per share data)

  Historical   Pro Forma
  Limelight   EyeWonder  Adjustments  Combined
   (Note 3)   (Note 7)

Revenue   $ 98,038  $ 23,459  $ (134) (j)  $ 121,363
Cost of services:

Cost of services   44,757   7,414   —   52,171
Depreciation - network   18,699   —   —   18,699

Total cost of revenue   63,456   7,414   —   70,870

Gross margin   34,582   16,045   (134)   50,493
Operating expenses:

General and administrative   24,714   4,665   —   29,379
Sales and marketing   23,915   8,285   (9) (k)   32,191
Research & development   5,878   2,165   —   8,043
Depreciation and amortization   1,699   603   3,252  (l)   5,554
Provision for litigation   (65,645)   —   —   (65,645)

Total operating expenses   (9,439)   15,718   3,243   9,522

Operating income (loss)   44,021   327   (3,377)   40,971
Other income (expense):

Interest expense   (33)   (2,544)   2,544  (m)   (33)
Interest income   1,050   29   (398) (n)   681
Other income (expense)   131   —   —   131

Total other income (expense)   1,148   (2,515)   2,146   779

Income (loss) before income taxes   45,169   (2,188)   (1,231)   41,750
Income tax expense (benefit)   552   267   —   819

Net income (loss)   $ 44,617  $ (2,455)  $ (1,231)   $ 40,931

Less: Net loss attributable to the noncontrolling interests   —   (412)   412  (p)   —

Net income (loss) attributable to controlling interests   $ 44,617  $ (2,043)  $ (1,643)   $ 40,931

Net income (loss) per weighted average share:
Basic   $ 0.53   $ 0.42

Diluted   $ 0.51   $ 0.39

Shares used in per weighted average share calculations:
Basic   84,012   12,740  (o)   96,752

Diluted   87,708   17,600  (o)   105,308

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined consolidated condensed financial statements.

149

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED
CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The unaudited pro forma combined consolidated condensed financial statements included herein have been prepared pursuant to the rules and regulations
of the SEC.

1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

In December 2009, Limelight announced that it had entered into an agreement with EyeWonder under which Limelight will acquire EyeWonder, or the